ARUNACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ITANAGAR

NO.PSC-R(B)02/2018

Dated Itanagar, the 31st May, 2018.

ADVERTISEMENT

Online applications are invited from citizens of India for filling up of 62 (sixty two) posts of Assistant Professor for the Govt. Colleges of Arunachal Pradesh in the pay band-3 of Rs. 15600-39100 with AGP of Rs. 6000/- per month plus other allowances as admissible to Arunachal Pradesh Govt. Employees from time to time. Vacancy position is subject to variation.

1. The details of posts in various discipline(s) are given below:-

Sl. No.	Discipline/Subject	No. of	Post Reserved	Un-reserved	PwD(Orthopedically)
	3	posts	for APST		
1	English	6	4	1	1
2	Hindi	10	7	2	1
3	History	4	4	-	-
4	Political Science	5	3	1	1
5	Economics	3	2	-	1
6	Physics	5	4	1	-
7	Education	9	8	1	-
8	Geography	9	7	1	1
9	Chemistry	2	2	-	-
10	Zoology	2	2	-	-
11	Botany	2	2	-	-
12	Mathematics	3	3	-	-
13	Commerce	. 2	2	-	

2. <u>AGE:-</u> Candidates appearing for post of Assistant Professor must not be above 32 years of age as on **02.07.2018**. However, the upper age limit is relaxable by 5 years for APST and another 5 years for Arunachal Pradesh Govt. employees.

3. EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION:-

- (i) Good academic record with at least 55% marks (or an equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading system is followed) at the Master's Degree level in a relevant subject from an Indian University, or an equivalent degree from an accredited foreign university. However, there is a relaxation of 5% marks that is from 55% to 50% marks at Masters Degree level for the ST/SC candidates
- (ii) The candidate must have cleared the National Eligibility Test (NET) conducted by the UGC, CSIR or similar test accredited by the UGC like SLET/SET.



- (iii) Candidates, who are, or have been awarded a Ph.D Degree in accordance with the University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards and Procedure for Award of Ph.D Degree) Regulations, 2009, shall be exempted from the requirement of the minimum eligibility condition of NET/SLET/SET or recruitment and appointment of Assistant Professor or equivalent positions in Universities/Colleges/Institutions.
- 4. <u>METHOD OF SELECTION</u>: The eligible candidates will have to appear in an Interview/Viva-Voce test to be conducted by the Commission at Itanagar or any other place, which may be decided by the Commission.

NOTE: COMMISSION WILL ADOPT RECRUITMENT TEST(OBJECTIVE TYPE)OR ANY OTHER MEANS INCLUDING ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE TO SHORTLIST NO. OF CANDIDATES BEFORE THE INTERVIEW/VIVA-VOCE, IF IT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO DO SO.

- 5. FEE: Rs. 100 for APST candidates and Rs. 150/- for others through Online.
- 6. HOW TO APPLY: Candidates are required to apply online only using Website www.appsconline.in. Brief instruction for filling up online application is available on the above mentioned Website.

Scanned copies of the following documents/information are to be attached/uploaded:-

- (I) Certificates and mark-sheets issued by the Registrar/Assistant Registrar/Controller of Examination/Vice Chancellor of the concerned University to ascertain marks and educational qualification.
- (ii) NET/SLET/SET/PhD certificates.
- (ii) Recent pass-port size photographs.
- (iii) APST certificate for APST candidates and Permanent Residential Certificate/EPIC/Aadhar Card/ST/SC/OBC certificate for Others.
- (iv) Matriculation Certificate for proof of Age issued by the Board only will be accepted.
- (v) NOC/Intimation letter(self-attested) for those who are in regular Govt. service.

The decision of the Commission as to the eligibility or other wise of a candidate for admission to the interview or selection will be final and no correspondence or personal enquiry will be entertained.

7. <u>LAST DATE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION</u>: The last date for submission of online application is <u>02.07.2018</u> up to 4 P.M. after which the link will be disabled.

Taru Talo)APCS Secretary

Dated Itanagar, the 31st May, 2018.

NO.PSC-R(B)02/2018 Copy to:-

The Secretary to Governor, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. 1.

The PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. 2.

PS to All Ministers, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. 3.

PS to Speaker/Deputy Speaker, Arunachal Pradesh Legislative Assembly. 4.

PS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, itanagar.

All Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, 5. 6. Itanagar.

All Heads of Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh. 7.

The Secretary(Gazetteers), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar 8.

- All Deputy Commissioners/Additional Deputy Commissioners, Govt. of Arunachal 9. Pradesh.
- Secretary(Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar with The Under reference to is letter No.HE/CE-58/99 Pt/93 Dated 28/12/2017 & No.HE/CE-58/99 10. Pt/144 Dated 01/03/2018.

The Director (Printing), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun for publication of 11. the advertisement in the next issue of the Arunachal New letter.

The Station Director (Prasar Bharati) AIR, Itanagar/Pasighat/Tezu/Tawang with a 12. request to arrange broadcasting at a suitable times/slot.

The State Information Officer, NIC, A.P. Sectt. Itanagar with a request to upload the Advertisement with Application Form and Attendance Sheet in the Commission's 13. Website www.appsc.gov.in please.

The Editor, The Arunachal Times, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of $\underline{\mathbf{8}}$ 14. sized font in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment

The Editor, Echo of Arunachal, Itanagar with a request to publish the advertisement of $\underline{\mathbf{8}}$ sized font in one issue of their paper. There should be Ashoka Emblem on the top left 15. corner of the advertisement. The bill in triplicate with a copy of the advertisement published may be sent to the undersigned for payment.

Notice Board / Office copy. 16.